[image: image2.wmf]
Accessible

	Date:   
	 February 11, 2005
	Number: 
	CLECALL05-018

	Effective Date:
	N/A
	Category:  
	Mass Market Unbundled Local Switching/UNE-P/Transition Period And Transition Pricing

	Subject:   
	(BUSINESS PROCESSES) SBC’s
 Implementation of the FCC TRO Remand Order for Mass Market Unbundled Local Switching/UNE-P – Transition Plan

	Related Letters:    
	[CLECALL05-019 and CLECALL05-020 ALs for Loop Transport; and CLECALL05-016 SBC Interim “UNE-P Replacement” Commercial Offering and CLECALL05-017 on Order Rejection ULS-UNE-P]
	Attachment:
	 Yes

	States Impacted: 
	13-States 

	Issuing SBC ILECS:
	SBC Illinois, SBC Indiana, SBC Ohio, SBC Michigan, SBC Wisconsin, SBC California, SBC Nevada , SBC Arkansas, SBC Kansas, SBC Missouri, SBC Oklahoma, SBC Texas and SBC Connecticut 

	Response Deadline:
	March 10, 2005
	Contact:
	Account Manager

	Conference Call/Meeting:
	N/A


To:  SBC Local Wholesale Customers

This letter is to share with you SBC’s plans to implement the FCC’s February 4, 2005 TRO Remand Order, as it pertains to Mass Market Unbundled Local Switching/UNE-P. 
    These plans are in accordance with the TRO Remand Order and are described below with respect to the following two areas as outlined in the Order:  1) the 12-Month Transition Period for the Embedded Base and 2) Transition Pricing for the Embedded Base during the 12-month transition period.  

As explained in CLECALL05-017, as of the effective date of the TRO Remand Order, i.e., March 11, 2005, you are no longer authorized to send, and SBC will no longer accept, New (including new lines being added to existing Mass Market Unbundled Local Switching/UNE-P accounts), Migration or Move LSRs for Mass Market Unbundled Local Switching/UNE-P.  Any New, Migration or Move LSRs placed for Mass Market Unbundled Local Switching/UNE-P on or after the effective date of the TRO Remand Order will be rejected.  

Your embedded base of Mass Market Unbundled Local Switching and UNE-P arrangements will be treated in the following manner, as per the requirements of the TRO Remand Order.  Paragraph 233 of the Order requires good faith negotiations regarding implementation of the rule changes and implementation of the conclusions adopted in the Order.  To facilitate both parties meeting this obligation, attached is a sample amendment to your Interconnection Agreement.  A signature-ready Amendment, along with instructions, will be available on CLEC-Online (https://clec.sbc.com/clec) not later than February 21, 2005, for you to download, print, complete and return to SBC.  Please sign and return the Amendment to SBC by March 10, 2005, to ensure prompt implementation of the TRO Remand Order requirements. 

Transition Period for the Mass Market Unbundled Local Switching/UNE-P Embedded Base.

As established by the TRO Remand Order, the transition period for the Mass Market Unbundled Local Switching/UNE-P embedded base is 12 months.  This 12-month transition period will begin on March 11, 2005 and end on March 11, 2006.  During this 12-month transition period, your Company will be responsible for the transition of Mass Market Unbundled Local Switching/UNE-P lines to an alternative serving arrangement, e.g., Resale, Standalone Loops.  SBC is prepared to accept and process transitional orders now.  

SBC stands ready to negotiate Commercial Agreement alternatives with you during this Transition Period.  Such alternatives are available on a short-term basis as announced in CLECALL05-016, as well as on a long-term basis.  To the extent that you have not taken the necessary steps to transition your embedded base Mass Market Unbundled Local Switching/UNE-P lines within the mandated 12-month period, SBC will re-price such arrangements to a market-based rate.  

Transition Pricing for the Mass Market Unbundled Local Switching/UNE-P Embedded Base.
  
During the Mass Market Unbundled Local Switching/UNE-P Transition Period, the Mass Market Unbundled Local Switching/UNE-P embedded base rates will be modified beginning on the effective date of the TRO Remand Order, i.e., March 11, 2005. While the FCC’s Order discusses the need to amend ICAs prior to the end of the transition period, it clearly sets forth provisions for the rate modifications to be retroactive to March 11, 2005.  Therefore, to ensure accurate billing based on current lines in service each month, the most effective mechanism to facilitate the rate modification is to apply it beginning March 11, 2005, and eliminate the need for manual true-ups at the end of the transition period.  The rates will be modified to a rate equal to the higher of (1) the rate your company paid for such Mass Market Unbundled Local Switching/UNE-P as of June 15, 2004 plus $1.00 or (2) the rate the state commission has established or establishes,
 if any, between June 16, 2004 and March 11, 2005 for Mass Market Unbundled Local Switching/UNE-P, plus $1.00. 

Should you have any questions regarding this implementation notice, please contact your Account Manager.


[image: image1.wmf]Final ULS-UNEP 

Sample Amendmen...


� References to “SBC” in this Accessible Letter encompass, as applicable, the Issuing SBC ILECs identified at the beginning of this letter.


� “Mass Market” means less than a DS1 level or 1-23 lines (see TRO Remand Order, fn. 625).


� Assuming such rate represents an increase, pursuant to the FCC’s Interim Order (Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Unbundled Access to Network Elements, Review of the Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers, 19 FCC Rcd 16783 (2004)).





[image: image3.wmf]_1169632323.unknown

_1064316969.doc
[image: image1.png]






